
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Southwestern ) 
Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri, ) Case No. ________________ 
For Approval of an Amendment to an   ) 
Interconnection Agreement Under the  ) 
Telecommunications Act of 1996.   ) 
 

AT&T MISSOURI’S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF  
AN AMENDMENT TO AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

 
 AT&T Missouri,1 pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 

(“the Act”)2 and 4 CSR 240-3.513(6)(C), respectfully submits this Application for Approval of 

an Amendment to an Interconnection Agreement (“Amendment”) by and between AT&T 

Missouri and Missouri Network Alliance, L.L.C. (“Missouri Network Alliance”) and requests 

that the Commission approve the Amendment.  

In support of this Application, AT&T Missouri states: 

 1. AT&T Missouri is a Missouri corporation with its principal Missouri office at 

One AT&T Center, Room 3520, St. Louis, Missouri 63101.  It may be contacted at the regular 

and electronic mail addresses and telephone and facsimile numbers of its attorneys, as set out 

under the signature block of this Application.  AT&T Missouri is authorized to do business in 

Missouri3 and its fictitious name is duly registered with the Missouri Secretary of State.4  AT&T 

Missouri is a "local exchange telecommunications company" and a "public utility," and is duly 

                                                 
1 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri (“AT&T Missouri”). 
2 47 U.S.C. §252(e). 
3 In accordance with 4 CSR 240-2.060(1) and (G), a certified copy of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s 
Certificate of Good Standing from the Missouri Secretary of State was filed with the Commission on August 15, 
2007, in Case No. IK-2008-0044. 
4 In accordance with 4 CSR 240-2.060(1)(E) and (G), a copy of the registration of the fictitious name “AT&T 
Missouri” was filed with the Commission on July 17, 2007, in Case No. TO-2002-185. 



authorized to provide "telecommunications service" within the State of Missouri, as each of 

those phrases is defined in Section 386.020, RSMo 2000.5 

 2. All correspondence, pleadings, orders, decisions, and communications regarding 

this proceeding should be sent to: 

  Timothy P. Leahy 
  Leo J. Bub 
  Robert J. Gryzmala 
  Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company  
  d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
  One AT&T Center, Room 3516 
  St. Louis, Missouri  63101 
 
 3. AT&T Missouri has no final unsatisfied judgments or decisions against it from 

any state or federal agency or court, which involve retail customer service or rates, which action, 

judgment or decision has occurred within three (3) years of the date of this Application.  

Moreover, AT&T Missouri has no pending actions which satisfy the listed criteria in Arkansas, 

Kansas, Missouri or Oklahoma.  AT&T Texas (the fictitious name under which Southwestern 

Bell Telephone Company operates in Texas) has six pending formal complaints or lawsuits from 

end-user customers in Texas which involve retail customer service or rates.6   

 4. AT&T Missouri does not have any annual report or assessment fees that are 

overdue in Missouri. 

                                                 
5 Following its June 26, 2007, Order in Case No. TO-2002-185 allowing Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a 
AT&T Missouri, to alter its status from a Texas limited partnership to a Missouri corporation, the Commission 
approved tariff revisions to reflect the new corporate name, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T 
Missouri. See, Order Granting Expedited Treatment and Approving Tariffs, Case No. TO-2002-185, issued June 29, 
2007. 
6 The pending lawsuits in Texas involving customer service or rates are (1) Irvings Holding, Inc. v. SBC 
Communications, Inc., Docket No. CC-05-07415-C and (2) David Lavine, M.D. and David Lavine, M.D., P.A. d/b/a 
Center for Cosmetic and Reconstructive Surgery v. AT&T Inc., Cause No. 07-54771-2.  The pending formal 
complaints before the Texas Public Utility Commission involving customer service or rates are as follows: (1) 
Complaint of Harris County Hospital District Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34332; (2) Complaint of Harris 
County Hospital District Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34940; (3) Complaint of Harris County Hospital District 
Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 35363; Complaint of Lonzie Leath Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 35133; and 
(4) Complaint of John J. Gitlin, Esq. Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34348. 

  2



 5. AT&T Missouri seeks approval of the Amendment attached hereto (which has 

been signed by the parties) pursuant to Section 252(e)(1) of the Act.  The Commission must 

approve the Amendment unless it determines that the Amendment (or any portion thereof) (1) 

discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the Amendment, or (2) the 

implementation of such Amendment is not consistent with the public interest, convenience, and 

necessity.7   

 6. AT&T Missouri states that the Amendment does not discriminate against a 

telecommunications carrier not a party to the Interconnection Amendment.  AT&T Missouri 

further states that the implementation of the Amendment is consistent with the public interest, 

convenience, and necessity.  The Amendment is intended to reflect the Memorandum and Order, 

and Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction entered by the United States District Court 

for the Eastern District of Missouri, in case No. 4:05-CV-1264 CAS (September 14, 2006).  On 

June 20, 2008, the Court’s rulings were affirmed by the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Eighth Circuit in Case No. 06-3701, and a Petition for Rehearing was denied on July 25, 2008.  

The Amendment also reflects pricing changes arrived at between the parties.  These changes are 

the same as those reflected in an Amendment to an Interconnection Agreement between AT&T 

Missouri and XO Communications Services, Inc., which was submitted to the Commission for 

its approval on July 29, 2008 in Case No. IK-2009-0035. 

  

 

                                                 
7 See, 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2). 

  3



 WHEREFORE, AT&T Missouri respectfully requests that the Commission approve the 

Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between AT&T Missouri and Missouri Network 

Alliance, L.L.C.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 

    Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
    d/b/a AT&T Missouri   

 
     TIMOTHY P. LEAHY  #36197 

        LEO J. BUB   #34326  
        ROBERT J. GRYZMALA #32454 
    

    Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
   d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
   One AT&T Center, Room 3516 
   St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
   314-235-6060 (Telephone)/314-247-0014(Facsimile) 

    robert.gryzmala@att.com 
 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Copies of this document were served on the following parties by e-mail on September 10, 2008. 

  
 

General Counsel 
Kevin Thompson 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov 
kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov 
 

Public Counsel 
Michael F. Dandino 
Office Of The Public Counsel 
P.O. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov 
 

 

 

  4





AMENDMENT– CONFORM TO CASE NO. 4:05-CV-01264 CAS AND EXTEND TERM DATE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
PAGE 1 OF 3 

AT&T MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLIANCE, L.L.C. 
071108 

 

AMENDMENT TO  
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 
BETWEEN 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AT&T MISSOURI 
AND 

MISSOURI NETWORK ALLIANCE, L.L.C. 
 

The Interconnection Agreement dated August 18, 2005 by and between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
d/b/a AT&T Missouri1 (“AT&T Missouri”) and Missouri Network Alliance, L.L.C. (“Missouri Network Alliance”) 
(“Agreement”) effective in the State of Missouri is hereby amended as follows:  

WHEREAS, the Parties filed for arbitration under Section 251 and 252 of the Act and the Missouri Public Service 
Commission (“Commission”) issued an Arbitration Order dated July 11, 2005 (“July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order”);  

WHEREAS, the Parties conformed the Agreement (including the Remand Order Embedded Base Rider) to the July 
11, 2005 Arbitration Order and the Commission approved the Agreement;   

WHEREAS, AT&T MISSOURI filed an action seeking declaratory and injunctive relief claiming that the July 11, 2005 
Arbitration Order was, among other things,  contrary to federal law;   

WHEREAS, AT&T MISSOURI’s request for a Preliminary Injunction in Case No. 4:05-cv-01264-CAS was granted on 
September 1, 2005, enjoining the July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order and related orders approving the Agreement to the 
extent they required AT&T MISSOURI to fill new orders for unbundled local switching or UNE-P pursuant to the Federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996;   

WHEREAS, the Eastern Division of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Case Number 
4:05-CV-1264 CAS, issued its Memorandum and Order and its Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction on 
September 14, 2006, granting in part and denying in part the relief sought by AT&T MISSOURI;  

 
WHEREAS, certain of the district court’s decisions were appealed to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Eighth Circuit by AT&T MISSOURI and by Missouri Network Alliance, and that those appeals remain pending before the 
Court of Appeals in Case Nos. 06-3701, 06-3726, and 06-3727 as of the date of this amendment; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect the district court’s orders, while reserving their rights 
to make further amendments to reflect orders by the Court of Appeals in the pending appeals of the district court’s 
decision.    

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the promises and mutual agreements set forth in the 

Agreement and in this Amendment, the Agreement is hereby amended:  
 

1.   Recitals.  The above recitals are hereby incorporated in their entirety into this Amendment.  
2.   Declassified Switching and UNE-P.  In accordance with the Agreement including the Remand Order Embedded 

Base Rider, AT&T MISSOURI has no obligation to provide CLEC with ULS, whether alone, in combination (as with 
“UNE-P”), or otherwise (including, without limitation, any of the items listed in Section 2.1.1 of the Embedded Base 
Rider). As of the Amendment Effective Date, AT&T MISSOURI may disconnect such elements at its sole discretion.    

3. Section 271 Elements.  AT&T MISSOURI  has no obligation under this Agreement to provide CLEC with any 
Section 271 unbundling and/or Section 271 competitive checklist items (including, without limitation, the following 

                                                           
1 On December 30, 2001, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (a Missouri corporation) was merged with and into Southwestern Bell Texas, Inc. 
(a Texas corporation) and, pursuant to Texas law, was converted to Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership.  On June 29, 
2007, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, was merged with and into SWBT Inc., a Missouri corporation, with SWBT Inc. 
as the survivor entity.  Simultaneous with the merger, SWBT Inc. changed its name to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.  Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company is doing business in Missouri as "AT&T Missouri". 



AMENDMENT– CONFORM TO CASE NO. 4:05-CV-01264 CAS AND EXTEND TERM DATE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

AT&T MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLIANCE, L.L.C. 
071108 

 
Section 271 elements required to be provided pursuant to the July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order: switching, UNE-P, high 
capacity loops, dedicated transport, OCN and dark fiber loops, and dark fiber and feeder subloops)2, either alone or 
in combination (whether new, existing, or pre-existing) (“Section 271 Elements”) with any other element, service or 
functionality. CLEC shall be prohibited from submitting any orders for any Section 271 Elements under this 
Agreement.  The Parties hereby acknowledge that CLEC has been enjoined from ordering any switching and UNE-
Platform under Section 251 or 271 of the Act, and CLEC has not ordered any Section 271 switching and/or UNE-P.  
As of Amendment Effective Date, AT&T MISSOURI may convert, re-price, or disconnect such elements at its sole 
discretion. 

 
4.  Entrance Facilities.  The Parties hereby acknowledge that CLEC is prohibited from ordering entrance facilities for 

the purposes of UNEs under Section 251c)(3) of the Act but is permitted to order entrance facilities for purposes of 
interconnection under Section 251(c)(2), and that the restrictions and availability of entrance facilities under this 
Agreement are as set forth in the FCC’s Triennial Review Order as modified by its Triennial Review Remand Order.   
  

5. Pricing Schedules.  The Parties agree to delete the schedule entitled “Section 271-Interim Rates Per the Missouri’s 
PSC’s July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order” in its entirety.  In addition, the Parties agree to delete the “Schedule of Prices-
Missouri” in its entirety and replace with the “Revised Schedule of Prices-Missouri” attached hereto and incorporated 
herein.    

6.  Section 4 Effective Date and Term of Agreement of the General Terms and Conditions is amended by adding the 
following section:    
4.2.1.2  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5, the original expiration date of this Agreement, as 

modified by this Amendment, will be extended for a period of three (3) years from November 10, 2008 until 
November 10, 2011 (the “Extended Expiration Date”).  The Agreement shall expire on the Extended 
Expiration Date; provided, however, that during the period from the effective date of this Amendment until the 
Extended Expiration Date, the Agreement may be terminated earlier either by written notice from Missouri 
Network Alliance, by AT&T Missouri pursuant to the Agreement’s early termination provisions, by mutual 
agreement of the parties, or upon the effective date of a written and signed superseding agreement between 
the parties.  

7. The Parties acknowledge and agree that AT&T Missouri shall permit the extension of this Agreement, subject to 
amendment to reflect future changes of law as and when they may arise.  

8. Nothing in this Amendment shall affect the general application and effectiveness of the Agreement’s “change of law,” 
“intervening law”, “successor rates” and/or any similarly purposed provisions. The rights and obligations set forth in 
this Amendment apply in addition to any other rights and obligations that may be created by such intervening law, 
change in law or other substantively similar provision.  

9. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT 
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  

10. The Parties agree that this Amendment will act to supersede, amend and modify the applicable provisions contained 
in the Agreement. To the extent there are any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Amendment and the 
Agreement, the provisions in this Amendment shall govern.  

11. In entering into this Amendment, neither Party  waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or 
arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying 
Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) 
with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof,  which the Parties have 
not yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review.   

12. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission and shall 
become effective ten (10) days following approval by such Commission.   

                                                           
2 The Parties disagree as to whether any or all of these elements are § 271 competitive checklist items or required to be offered under §271 of 
the Act. 





SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

Network Interface Device 
1   Disconnect Loop from inside wiring, per NID None 23.00$                14.32$                NRBND

Unbundled Loops
1   2W Analog Zone 1 12.71$            19.55$                8.32$                  U21

1A   2W Analog Zone 2 18.64$            19.55$                8.32$                  U21
1A   2W Analog Zone 3 19.74$            19.55$                8.32$                  U21
1A   2W Analog Zone 4 16.41$            19.55$                8.32$                  U21
1   Conditioning for dB Loss 6.63$              17.54$                8.58$                  UL2

1A   4W Analog Zone 1 17.81$            21.58$                8.32$                  U4H
1A   4W Analog Zone 2 31.82$            21.58$                8.32$                  U4H
1A   4W Analog Zone 3 55.04$            21.58$                8.32$                  U4H
1A   4W Analog Zone 4 27.07$            21.58$                8.32$                  U4H
1   2W Digital Zone 1 25.79$            43.33$                22.67$                U2Q

1A   2W Digital Zone 2 37.89$            43.33$                22.67$                U2Q
1A   2W Digital Zone 3 52.60$            43.33$                22.67$                U2Q
1A   2W Digital Zone 4 37.30$            43.33$                22.67$                U2Q
1A   DS1 Loop Zone 1 91.06$            102.47$              40.46$                U4D1X
1A   DS1 Loop Zone 2 95.45$            102.47$              40.46$                U4D1X
1A   DS1 Loop Zone 3 97.10$            102.47$              40.46$                U4D1X
1A   DS1 Loop Zone 4 91.25$            102.47$              40.46$                U4D1X

DS3 Loop Zone 1  $          819.86  $              845.75  $              375.03 U4D3X
DS3 Loop Zone 2  $       1,122.13  $              845.75  $              375.03 U4D3X
DS3 Loop Zone 3  $       1,176.81  $              845.75  $              375.03 U4D3X
DS3 Loop Zone 4  $       1,127.98  $              845.75  $              375.03 U4D3X

xDSL Capable Loops
2 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 1  $            12.71  $                19.55  $                  8.32 
2 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 2  $            18.64  $                19.55  $                  8.32 
2 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 3  $            19.74  $                19.55  $                  8.32 
2 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 4  $            16.41  $                19.55  $                  8.32 
4 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 1  $            17.81  $                21.58  $                  8.32 
4 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 2  $            31.82  $                21.58  $                  8.32 
4 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 3  $            55.04  $                21.58  $                  8.32 
4 Wire xDSL Loop Zone 4  $            27.07  $                21.58  $                  8.32 

IDSL Capable Loops
IDSL Loop Zone 1 (Rural)  $            25.79  $                43.33  $                22.67 UY5FX
IDSL Loop Zone 2 (Suburban)  $            37.89  $                43.33  $                22.67 UY5FX
IDSL Loop Zone 3 (Urban)  $            52.60  $                43.33  $                22.67 UY5FX
IDSL Loop Zone 4 (Urban SpringField)  $            37.30  $                43.33  $                22.67 UY5FX



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

Loop Qualification Process  
Loop Qualification Process - Mechanized  N/A  $                     -    N/A NR98U
Loop Qualification Process - Manual  N/A  $                84.15  N/A NRBXU

xDSL Conditioning Options
xDSL standard conditioining Charge applied per each xDSL Loop activation.  None  $                  8.41  N/A NHCLO

Removal of All Bridged Tap (RABT) - MMP
Remove of aAll Bridged Tap xDSL Loop 12Kft. To 17.5Kft.  $          876.63  None  None NRMRP
Remove Non-Excessive Bridged Tap xDSL Loops 0Kft. To 17.5Kft.  $          338.64  None  None NRMRJ
Remove All Bridged Tap xDSL Loop > 17.5Kft. - per element  $          338.64  None  None NRMRM
Remove Non-Excessive Bridged Tap xDSL Loop > 17.5Kft. - per element  $          338.64  None  None NRMRS

xDSL Cross Connects
xDSL 2 Wire Shielded Loop to Collocation  $              0.80  $                19.96  $                12.69 UXRRX
2-Wire DSL Non-Shielded Cross Connect to Collocation - no test  $              0.31  $                19.96  $                12.69 UCX92
4-Wire DSL Non-Shielded Cross Connect to Collocation - no test  $              0.63  $                25.38  $                17.73 UCX94
2-Wire Digital Non-Shielded Cross Connect to Collocation - no test  $              0.31  $                19.96  $                12.69 

LST
LST performed on CODSLAM Loop  None  $              234.50  None URCLD
LST performed on Sub Loop  None  $              227.49  None URCLB

CROSS CONNECTS
1   Analog Loop to Collo 4W w/o testing 0.63$              25.38$                17.73$                UCXD4

1   Digital Loop to Collo 2W 1.89$              26.87$                22.08$                
(UCXC2) under 

development
1   DS1Loop to Collo 4W 9.00$              45.03$                34.16$                UDLY4
7   Loop to Multiplexer - 4-Wire Install 14.51$            88.76$                70.59$                
7   Loop to Multiplexer - 4-Wire Disconnect 14.10$                11.60$                

1B   DS3 Loop Crossconnect - Install 30.08$            54.98$                42.09$                

 SubLoop Distribution  
1   2W Analog Zone 1 6.69$              85.08$                35.46$                
1   2W Analog Zone 2 10.68$            85.08$                35.46$                
1   2W Analog Zone 3 12.92$            85.08$                35.46$                
1   2W Analog Zone 4 22.78$            85.08$                35.46$                
1   2W Digital Zone 1 9.63$              86.76$                38.57$                
1   2W Digital Zone 2 13.63$            86.76$                38.57$                



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

1   2W Digital Zone 3 15.86$            86.76$                38.57$                
1   2W Digital Zone 4 25.70$            86.76$                38.57$                
1   4W Digital Zone 1 4.68$              131.83$              52.08$                
1   4W Digital Zone 2 6.23$              131.83$              52.08$                
1   4W Digital Zone 3 10.05$            131.83$              52.08$                
1   4W Digital Zone 4 22.41$            131.83$              52.08$                

Routine Network Modifications None ICB  N/A 

RESALE - Customized Routing 
3 Customized Routing Per Originating Query 0.00$              
3 CLEC order for Customized Routing per switch None 6.53$                  None

Centrex
3 Translations per Centrex Customer - 5ESS None 284.33$              None
3 Translations per Centrex Customer - DMS100 None 105.09$              None

POTS
3 POTS Translations per 5ESS office None 43.27$                None
3 POTS Translations per DMS100 office None 70.46$                None

NONRECURRING COST - DISCONNECT
3 CLEC order for Customized Routing per switch None 6.53$                  None

Centrex
3 Translations per Centrex Customer - 5ESS None 154.53$              None
3 Translations per Centrex Customer - DMS100 None 105.09$              None

POTS
3 POTS Translations per 5ESS office None 43.27$                None
3 POTS Translations per DMS100 office None 70.46$                None

Service Order Charges - Unbundled Elements
Manual Service Order Type Charges - Unbundled Elements

2   New Simple None 12.56$                 None NRBUQ
2   New Complex None 74.90$                 None NRBUR
2   Change Simple None 4.91$                   None NRBUO
2   Change Complex None 74.90$                 None NRBUP
2   Record Simple None 6.28$                   None NRBUU
2   Record Complex None 6.28$                   None NRBUV
2   Disconnect Simple None 5.32$                   None NRBUW
2   Disconnect Complex None 27.29$                 None NRBUX
2   Suspend Simple None 2.52$                   None NRBJZ
2   Suspend Complex None 2.52$                   None NRBJ7
2   Restore Simple None 2.52$                  None NRBJ9



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

2   Restore Complex None 2.52$                  None NRBJ8
2   Expedited Simple None 12.60$                 None NRMV1
2   Expedited Complex None 12.60$                 None NRMV2
2   Due Date Change Simple None 4.20$                  None NRMV3
2   Due Date Change Complex None 4.20$                  None NRMV4
2  Cancellation Simple None 4.20$                  None NRMV3
2  Cancellation Complex None 4.20$                  None NRMV4
4   PIC Change Charge 5.83$                  1.52$                  NRBL9

Electronic - UNE Service Order Type Charges
7   Electronic - UNE Service Order None 2.92$                  None NR9W2
7   Suspend Simple None 0.12$                  None NRBJ5
7   Suspend Complex None 0.12$                  None
7   Restore Simple None 0.12$                  None NRBJ6
7   Restore Complex None 0.12$                  None
7   Expedited Simple None 6.43$                  None NRMV7
7   Expedited Complex None 6.43$                  None NRMVX
7   Due Date Change Simple None 2.14$                  None NRMV8
7   Due Date Change Complex None 2.14$                  None NRMVZ
7   Cancellation Simple None 2.14$                  None NRMV8
7   Cancellation Complex None 2.14$                  None NRMVZ

Dedicated Transport - Interoffice Transport
1A   DS1 Transport I/O First mile - zone 1 46.85$            174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O First mile - zone 2 70.87$            174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O First mile - zone 3 71.61$            174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O First mile - zone 4 42.78$            174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 1 0.51$              174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 2 1.36$              174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 3 1.60$              174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 4 0.19$              174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Interzone First mile 81.61$            174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS1 Interzone - Additional mile 0.97$              174.43$              118.14$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O First mile - zone 1 754.05$          170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O First mile - zone 2 1,486.67$       170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O First mile - zone 3 1,670.39$       170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O First mile - zone 4 643.14$          170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 1 12.75$            170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 2 46.01$            170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 3 79.54$            170.28$              130.07$              



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

1A   DS 3 Transport I/O Additional mile - zone 4 16.16$            170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Interzone - First mile 1,924.75$       170.28$              130.07$              
1A   DS 3 Interzone - Additional mile 21.08$            170.28$              130.07$              

Dark Fiber - Interoffice
1   Zone 1 per fiber per foot per month 0.00$              None  None 
1   Zone 2 per fiber per foot per month 0.00$              None  None 
1   Zone 3 per fiber per foot per month 0.00$              None  None 
1   Zone 4 per fiber per foot per month 0.00$              None  None 
1 Dark Fiber Interoffice per Strand  $            53.80  $           1,653.68  $           1,653.68 

Dark Fiber Cross Connect - Interoffice       $              6.87  $                81.04  $                81.04 
Dark Fiber InterOffice Inquiry  None  $              580.11  $              580.11 

Multiplexing - All Zones
DS1 to Voice Grade - Install 177.78$          86.04$                68.43$                
DS1 to Voice Grade - Disconnect 13.51$                11.65$                
DS3 to DS1 - Install 437.11$          201.77$              156.50$              
DS3 to DS1 - Disconnect 44.51$                32.12$                

Dedicated Transport Cross Connect
2   DS1 with test equipment - Install 14.51$            96.26$                64.42$                
7   DS1 with test equipment - Disconnect 22.84$                19.11$                
1   DS3 30.08$            54.98$                42.90$                

1 Mechanized UNE Service Order Charge None 5.00$                   None 

Maintenance of Service Charges
4   Basic Time - per half hour None 30.93$                21.32$                MVV
4   Overtime - per half hour None 36.35$                26.73$                MVV
4   Premium Time - per half hour None 41.77$                32.15$                MVV

Time and Materials Charges
4   Basic Time - per half hour None 30.93$                21.32$                ALK, ALT,ALH
4   Overtime - per half hour None 36.35$                26.73$                ALK, ALT,ALH
4   Premium Time - per half hour None 41.77$                32.15$                ALK, ALT,ALH

Nonproductive Dispatch Charges
4   Basic Time - per half hour None 30.93$                21.32$                
4   Overtime - per half hour None 36.35$                26.73$                
4   Premium Time - per half hour None 41.77$                32.15$                



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

Interconnection Facility (CLEC to AT&T Missouri) NIM 1
  DS1 Interconnection Facilities
     Zone 1 - Install 78.39$            261.35$              127.19$              
     Zone 1 - Disconnect 118.42$              17.34$                
     Zone 2 - Install 80.10$            261.35$              127.19$              
     Zone 2 - Disconnect 118.42$              17.34$                
     Zone 3 - Install 83.80$            261.35$              127.19$              
     Zone 3 - Disconnect 118.42$              17.34$                
     Zone 4 - Install 78.70$            261.35$              127.19$              
     Zone 4 - Disconnect 118.42$              17.34$                
  DS3 Interconnection Facilities
     Zone 1 - Install 180.48$          256.36$              92.36$                
     Zone 1 - Disconnect 141.40$              35.07$                
     Zone 2 - Install 198.10$          256.36$              92.36$                
     Zone 2 - Disconnect 141.40$              35.07$                
     Zone 3 - Install 287.97$          256.36$              92.36$                
     Zone 3 - Disconnect 141.40$              35.07$                
     Zone 4 - Install 181.54$          256.36$              92.36$                
     Zone 4 - Disconnect 141.40$              35.07$                

Miscellaneous
2   Performance Data ICB ICB  ICB 
2   Special Request Processing ICB ICB  ICB 

BCR
4   Per local message 0.08$              None  None Not Applicable
4   Per interstate local message 0.050$            None  None Not Applicable

Clearinghouse
4   Per originating message 0.02$              None  None Not Applicable
4   Per end user message billed 0.05$              None  None Not Applicable

Recording
4   Recording/Access Usage Record 0.00$              None  None 
4   Assembly and Editing per Message 0.00$              None  None 
4   Rating per Message 0.00$              None  None 
4   Message Processing per Message 0.00$              None  None 
4   Provision of Message Detail per record 0.00$              None  None 
4   Source Info Provided per record furnished - meet point billing applicable 0.00$              None  None 
4   Source Info Provided per record furnished - meet point billing not applicable 0.00$              None  None 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

Hosting
4   Full Status RAO Company - Hosting Company Network per billable mssg 0.0020$          None  None Not Applicable
4   Full Status RAO Company - Nat'l CMDS Network per billable mssg 0.0050$          None  None Not Applicable
4   Non-Full Status RAO Company - Hosting Company Network per billable mssg 0.0100$          None  None Not Applicable
4   Non-Full Status RAO Company - Nat'l CMDS Network per billable mssg 0.0070$          None  None Not Applicable
4   Non-Full Status RAO Company - Delivery per record charge per billable mssg. 0.0030$          None  None Not Applicable

E911
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI to SWBT PSAP 10.00$            80.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI to Non-SWBT PSAP 10.00$            80.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI and Selective Routing to SWBT PSAP 51.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI and Selective Routing to Non-SWBT PSAP 51.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI and ALI to SWBT PSAP 83.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI and ALI to Non-SWBT PSAP 83.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI, SR and ALI to SWBT PSAP 83.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Feature per 1000 lines - ANI, SR and ALI to Non-SWBT PSAP 83.60$            85.00$                 None 
4   Trunk Charge per channel 58.00$            170.00$               None 

INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION
The following rates are applicable for Section 251(b)(5) Traffic  if 
Option 1 is elected:
End Office Switching 

1A   Zone 1 Urban (STL, KS) 0.001620$       None  None 
1A   Zone 2 Suburban 0.001949$       None  None 
1A   Zone 3 Rural 0.002807$       None  None 
1A   Zone 4 Urban Springfield 0.002391$       None  None 

Tandem Switching  
1A Duration charge, per MOU 0.001231$      None  None 

Tandem Transport Termination
1A   Termination MOU Zone 1 0.000155$      None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 2 0.000232$      None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 3 0.000246$      None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 4 0.000132$      None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Interzone 0.000271$      None  None  

Tandem Transport Facility Mileage
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 1 0.0000016$    None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 2 0.0000057$    None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 3 0.0000117$    None  None  



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 4 0.0000008$    None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Interzone 0.0000030$    None  None  

Rate for Presumed ISP-Bound Traffic as per FCC 01-131 0.0007$          None None 

The following rates are applicable for Section 251(b)(5) Traffic and ISP-Bound Traffic if Option 2 
is elected:

1A Rate for All ISP-Bound and Section 251(b)(5) Traffic as per FCC 01-131, per MOU 0.0007$          None None 

The following rates are applicable for In-Balance Section 251(b)(5) Traffic  and ISP-Bound Traffic 
Option 3 (Long Term Bill and Keep) is elected:
End Office Switching 

1A   Zone 1 Urban (STL, KS) $0.00 none none
1A   Zone 2 Suburban $0.00 none none
1A   Zone 3 Rural $0.00 none none
1A   Zone 4 Urban Springfield $0.00 none none

Tandem Switching  
1A Duration charge, per MOU $0.00 None  None 

Tandem Transport Termination
1A   Termination MOU Zone 1 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 2 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 3 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Zone 4 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Termination MOU Interzone $0.00 None  None  

Tandem Transport Facility Mileage
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 1 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 2 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 3 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Zone 4 $0.00 None  None  
1A   Facility per Mile, per MOU Interzone $0.00 None  None  

Rate for Presumed ISP-Bound Traffic as per FCC 01-131 $0.00 None None 

Transit Traffic Compensatsion
Transit Rate per MOU 0.000960$      None None 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

Poles, Ducts, and Conduit
1   Pole Attachment per pole per year 2.35$              None None
1   Conduit Space, per duct foot per year 0.40$              None None
1   Inner Duct, per duct foot per year 0.205$            None None

Conversion Order Charges for Resold Services
1   Mechanized Simple None 5.00$                   None 
1   Mechanized Complex None 5.00$                   None 
1   Simple Manual None 5.00$                   None 
1   Complex Manual None 5.00$                   None 

2 NXX Migration per NXX None 10,934.02$         None

* Includes NRC for STP port termination, signaling point code and global title translation
1.   Permanent TELRIC Based rates from final Missouri Commission order in TO-97-40
1A. Permanent TELRIC based rates from Final Missouri Commission order in TO-97-40, Less Voluntary reductions
1B. Permanent TELRIC based rates from Final Missouri Commission order in TO-97-40 as ordered by the Missouri Commission in 
       TO-2001-438
2.   Established by the Missouri Commission in TO-2001-438 to replace interim rates from TO-98-115 
3.   Established by the Missouri Commission in TO-2001-438 to replace interim rates from Texas 
3A. Rate from Texas
4.   Missouri Commission adopted rate in TO-99-227 based on Missouri Tariff rates and or taken from SWBT/CLEC Missouri 
      Interconnection Agreements filed with and approved by the Missouri Commission
5.   Missouri Commission adopted rate in TO-99-227 (Texas tariff based rate)
6.   Rates are zero until October 7th, 2002
7.  New rate as ordered in TO-2001-438 

The Parties acknowledge and agree that, subject to the terms and conditions stated herein, ATT Missouri will provide certain arbitrated rates, terms and conditions set forth in the 
Appendix Pricing UNE, Schedule of Prices, of this agreement based upon statutes, orders, rules and/or regulations issued by federal and state legislatures, courts, and/or regulatory 
agencies, specifically including, but not limited to, the Missouri Public Service Commission's Order in the Consolidated Arbitration, Docket Nos. TO-97-40/TO-97-67, TO-98-115.  

These statutes, orders, rules and regulations are the subject of various current appeals, and subsequent appeals may also be taken from those statutes, orders, rules and regulations.  The 
Parties recognize and agree that, in the event of any amendment of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, or any administrative, regulatory, legislative or judicial order, rule, opinion or 
other legal action, (collectively, "legal actions") which revises or modifies the Parties' rights and/or obligations pertaining to any matters contained in this Interconnection Agreement ("a 
subsequent development"), including any action invalidating or modifying the Interconnection Agreement approved in Docket TO-97-67 and TO-98-115, the relevant provisions of this 
Agreement cited above shall be deemed to be automatically modified, amended or conformed to be consistent with such subsequent development. 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

RESALE DISCOUNTS

BUSINESS RECURRING
NON-

RECURRING
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

1 Business 1 Party 19.20% 19.20% N/A
2 Business - Multi-Line Hunting 19.20% 19.20% N/A
3 Business Measured 19.20% 19.20% N/A
4 Business Measured (HTG Class of Service) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
5
6 EXPANDED LOCAL CALLING
7 Mandatory EAS 19.20% 19.20% N/A
8 Optional Metropolitan Calling Area 19.20% 19.20% N/A
9
10 VERTICAL SERVICES
11 Auto Redial 19.20% 19.20% N/A
12 Call Blocker 19.20% 19.20% N/A
13 Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
14 Call Forwarding - Busy Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
15 Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don’t Answer 19.20% 19.20% N/A
16 Call Forwarding - Don’t Answer 19.20% 19.20% N/A
17 Call Return 19.20% 19.20% N/A
18 Call Trace 19.20% 19.20% N/A
19 Call Waiting 19.20% 19.20% N/A
20 Calling Name 19.20% 19.20% N/A
21 Calling Number 19.20% 19.20% N/A
22 ComCall® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
23 Personalized Ring (1 dependent number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
24 Personalized Ring (2 dependent numbers - 1st number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
25 Personalized Ring (2 dependent numbers - 2nd number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
26 Priority Call 19.20% 19.20% N/A
27 Remote Access to Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
28 Selective Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
29 Simultaneous Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
30 Speed Calling 8 19.20% 19.20% N/A

By executing this document, neither Party is waiving its rights to contest the validity of any law, rule, court or regulatory decision or order or other requirement that specific provisions be 
contained in this contract, nor is any Party waiving its right to argue in the future that any law, rule, court, or regulatory decision or other requirement should be revised, eliminated or 
modified.  In no event shall ATT Missouri be obligated to provide such rates, terms and conditions beyond the period of time ATT Missouri is obligated to provide such rates, terms and 
conditions to the Party who originally arbitrated such provisions.



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

31 Speed Calling 30 19.20% 19.20% N/A
32 Three Way Calling 19.20% 19.20% N/A
33
34 DID
35 DID (First Block of 100 - Category 1) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
36 DID (First Block of 10 - Category 1) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
37 DID (Ea. adl. block of 10 after first 10 - Category 1) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
38 DID (Ea. adl. block of 100 after first 100 - Category 2) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
39 DID (Ea. adl. block of 10 assigned over 1st 100 - Category 2) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
40 DID (with Multifrequency) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
41 DID (with Dual-Tone Multifrequency) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
42 DID (1st 10 Trunks or access lines) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
43 DID (11th thru 50th trunk or network access line) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
44 DID (51st trunk or network access line) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
45
46 TRUNKS
47 Analog Trunks 19.20% 19.20% N/A
48 Digital Trunks 19.20% 19.20% N/A
49
50 AIN
51 Area Wide Networking 19.20% 19.20% N/A
52 Disaster Routing Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
53 Intelligent Redirectsm 19.20% 19.20% N/A
54 Intellinumber 19.20% 19.20% N/A
55 Positive ID 19.20% 19.20% N/A
56
57 OTHER
58 Bundled Telecommunications Services (e.g., the Works) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
59 Customer Alerting Enablement 19.20% 19.20% N/A
60 Grandfathered Services 19.20% 19.20% N/A
61 Hot Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
62 Hunting 19.20% 19.20% N/A
63 Local Operator Assistance Service 13.91% 13.91% N/A
64 Night Number associated with Telephone Number 19.20% 19.20% N/A
65 Night Number associated with a Terminal 19.20% 19.20% N/A
66 Promotions (Greater than 90 days) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
67 Preferred Number Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
68 Telebranch® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
69 TouchTone 19.20% 19.20% N/A



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

70 Voice Dial 19.20% 19.20% N/A
71 Warm Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
72
73 Data Services
74 Gigabit Ethernet Metropolitan Area Network (GigaMAN ) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
75 PBX Trunks 19.20% 19.20% N/A
76 Mulit-Service Optical Network (MON ) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
77 OCn-PTP 19.20% 19.20% N/A
78 DS3 19.20% 19.20% N/A
79
80 ISDN
81 Digilinesm (ISDN BRI) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
82 Select Video Plus® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
83 Smart Trunksm (ISDN PRI) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
84 SuperTrunk 19.20% 19.20% N/A
85
86 TOLL
87 IntraLATA MTS 19.20% 19.20% N/A
88 MaxiMizer 800® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
89 OutWATS 19.20% 19.20% N/A
90 800 Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
91
92 OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLANS
93 1+ SAVERsm 19.20% 19.20% N/A
94 1+SAVER Direct 19.20% 19.20% N/A
95 Community Optional Saver 19.20% 19.20% N/A
96 Outstate Calling Area Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
97
98 PLEXAR®
99 Plexar I® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
100 Plexar II® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
101 Plexar Custom® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
102
103 PRIVATE LINE
104 Analog Private Lines 19.20% 19.20% N/A
105 Business Video Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
106 Digital Loop Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
107 DOVLink 19.20% 19.20% N/A
108 Foreign Exchange Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
109 Foreign Serving Office 19.20% 19.20% N/A
110 Frame Relay 19.20% 19.20% N/A



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

111 Group Alerting Services 19.20% 19.20% N/A
112 MegaLink II® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
113 MegaLink III® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
114 MicroLink I® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
115 MicroLink II® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
116 MultiPoint Video 19.20% 19.20% N/A
117 Service Loop Facility Modification Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
118
119 RESALE DISCOUNTS
120 RESIDENCE RECURRING NON-RECURRING
121 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
122 Life Line and Link Up America Services 19.20% 19.20% N/A
123 Residence 1 Party 19.20% 19.20% N/A
124 Residence Measured 19.20% 19.20% N/A
125
126 EXPANDED LOCAL CALLING
127 Mandatory EAS 19.20% 19.20% N/A
128 Optional Metropolitan Calling Area 19.20% 19.20% N/A
129
130 VERTICAL SERVICES
131 Auto Redial 19.20% 19.20% N/A
132 Call Blocker 19.20% 19.20% N/A
133 Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
134 Call Forwarding - Busy Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
135 Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don’t Answer 19.20% 19.20% N/A
136 Call Forwarding - Don’t Answer 19.20% 19.20% N/A
137 Call Return 19.20% 19.20% N/A
138 Call Trace 19.20% 19.20% N/A
139 Call Waiting 19.20% 19.20% N/A
140 Calling Name 19.20% 19.20% N/A
141 Calling Number 19.20% 19.20% N/A
142 ComCall® 19.20% 19.20% N/A
143 Personalized Ring (1 dependent number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
144 Personalized Ring (2 dependent numbers - 1st number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
145 Personalized Ring (2 dependent numbers - 2nd number) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
146 Priority Call 19.20% 19.20% N/A
147 Remote Access to Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
148 Selective Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
149 Simultaneous Call Forwarding 19.20% 19.20% N/A
150 Speed Calling 8 19.20% 19.20% N/A
151 Three Way Calling 19.20% 19.20% N/A



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

152
153 ISDN
154 Digiline 19.20% 19.20% N/A
155
156 OTHER
157 Bundled Telecommunications Services (e.g., the works 19.20% 19.20% N/A
158 Customer Alerting Enablement 19.20% 19.20% N/A
159 Grandfathered Services 19.20% 19.20% N/A
160 Hot Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
161 Promotions (Greater than 90 days) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
162 Preferred Number Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
163 TouchTone 19.20% 19.20% N/A
164 Voice Dial 19.20% 19.20% N/A
165 Warm Line 19.20% 19.20% N/A
166
167 RESALE DISCOUNTS

168 OTHER (Resale) RECURRING
NON-

RECURRING
169 N/A
170 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICES 13.91% 13.91% N/A
171 Nationwide Listing Services (NLS) 13.91% 13.91% N/A
172 N/A
173 TOLL N/A
174 Home 800sm 19.20% 19.20% N/A
175 IntraLATA MTS 19.20% 19.20% N/A
176 N/A
177 OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLANS N/A
178 1+ SAVERsm 19.20% 19.20% N/A
179 1+SAVER Direct 19.20% 19.20% N/A
180 Community Optional Saver 19.20% 19.20% N/A
181 Outstate Calling Area Service 19.20% 19.20% N/A
182 900 Call Restriction 19.20% 19.20% N/A
183 Access Services 0% 0% N/A
184 Additional Directory Listings 19.20% 19.20% N/A
185 Bill Plus 5% 5% N/A
186 Company Initiated Suspension Service 0% 0% N/A
187 Directory Assistance Services 13.91% 13.91% N/A
188 Connections with Terminal Equipment and Communications Equipment 0% 0% N/A
189 Consolidated Billing 5% 5% N/A
190 Construction Charges 0% 0% N/A
191 Customer Initiated Suspension Service 0% 0% N/A



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a
ATT MISSOURI/MISSOURI NETWORK ALLICANCE, L.L.C.

Att30 Pricing Schedule
071907

Schedule of Prices

NOTE Service
 Monthly 

Recurring 
Nonrecurring 

Rate First
 Nonrecurring 

Rate Additional USOC

192 Exchange Interconnection Service 0% 0% N/A
193 Operator Services 13.91% 13.91% N/A
194 Local Operator Assistance Service 13.91% 13.91% N/A
195 Maintenance of Service Charges 0% 0% N/A
196 Prepaid Calling Cards 19.20% 19.20% N/A
197 Telecommunications Service Priority Systems 0% 0% N/A
198 Toll Billing Exception (Billed Number Screen) 19.20% 19.20% N/A
199 Toll Restriction 19.20% 19.20% N/A
200 Wireless Carrier Interconnection Services 0% 0% N/A
201
202 Electronic Billing Information Data (daily usage) per message 0.003$                N/A N/A
203
204 Simple conversion charge per billable number N/A 25.00$                N/A
205 Electronic conversion orders per billable number N/A 5.00$                  N/A
206 Complex conversion orders per billable number N/A 125.00$              N/A
207
208 ATT Missouri transmittal of CLEC end-user listing to 3rd N/A 100.00$              N/A
209 party pub, per occurrence, per dir publisher
210
211 OS/DA
212 Branding - Resellers
213           - Initial Load NRBDG N/A 1,800.00$           N/A
214           - Subsequent Load NRBDG N/A 1,800.00$           N/A
215           - Per Call ZZUCB 0.025$                N/A N/A
216 External Rater - Resellers
217           - Initial Load NRBDL N/A 2,200.00$           N/A
218           - Subsequent  Load NRBDM N/A 1,000.00$           N/A


	AT&T MISSOURI’S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF 



